Ceramic Building Material Archive for Land North of Boston Road,

Sleaford, Lincolnshire (EPBROS)

context

Jane Young

trench

Trench 03 308
Trench 05 500
Trench 05 500
Trench 06 600
Trench 07 700
Trench 08 800
Trench 08 800
Trench 08 800

11 June 2008

cname

PNR

BRK
BRK
PNR
PNR

PNR
PNR
BRK

full name

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Brick
Brick
Peg, nib or ridge tile

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Peg, nib or ridge tile
Peg, nib or ridge tile

Brick

fabric
Fine sandy OX/R/OX

coarse marbled fabric
fine marbled fabric
fine orange sandy

fine oxid fabric some
marbling

sandy oxid
fine marbled oxid

fine marbled oxid

frags
1

weight
786

54
24
69
32

34
17
21

action

discarded
discarded
discarded

discarded

discarded

discarded

description

flat roofer;upper surface very
poorly struck - only outer
edges smooth - rest finely
sanded;underside bedded on

fine sand & poss cloth

marks;mortar;corner;common
fine-medium subround-round
quartz moderate fe common

fine ca

handmade

handmade

flat roofer

flat roofer

flat roofer;fabric incl comm fe

flat roofer

handmade;fabric incl comm fe

date

medieval to post medieval

late 18th to early 20th
late 18th to early 20th
19th to 20th
19th to 20th

18th to 20th
17th to 20th
18th to 20th
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trench
Trench 09

Trench 09

Trench 09

Trench 10
Trench 11

Trench 11

Trench 12

Trench 12

Trench 13
Trench 14
Trench 14
Trench 14

11 June 2008

context
900

900

900

1000
1100

1100

1200
1200

1300
1400
1400
1408

cname
RID

PANT

PNR

PANT
PNR

PNR

BRK
PNR

PNR
PANT
MODTIL
RTIL

full name

Unidentified ridge tile

Pantile

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Pantile

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Brick

Peg, nib or ridge tile

Peg, nib or ridge tile
Pantile
Modern tile

Roman tile

fabric
Fine sandy OX/R/OX

fine light oxid fabric

Fine sandy OX/R/OX

fine oxid

fine oxid fabric some
marbling

fine oxid fabric some
marbling

coarse marbled fabric

OX/R/OX sandy

various fabrics
coarse orange fabric
fine red fabric

fine OX/R/OX

frags

1

12

weight
175

71

27

13
57

60

42
37

514
50
20
45

action

discarded

discarded

discarded

discarded

discarded
discarded

discarded

description

finely sanded
underside;smooth struck
upper;moderate fine-medium
subround quartz moderate fe
>4mm moderate fine ca sparse
laminated pellets clay/shale
some cream striations

corner;abundant very fine to
fine quartz moderate medium-
sized rounded moderate white
clay specks to pellets some
light clay striations;?
ID;corner;fuel ash/glaze on
ext surface

flat roofer;corner;common fine-
medium subround-round

quartz moderate fe common
fine ca;smooth struck
upper;finely sanded underside

flat roofer

flat roofer;common white clay
inclusions

handmade

flat roofer;fabric contains
common shale;? Lincoln
Fabric 1;very abraded

flat roofers

nib

probably a Tegula

date

medieval to post medieval

post medieval to early
modern

medieval to post medieval

19th to 20th
19th to 20th

19th to 20th

late 18th to 20th

medieval

19th to 20th
20th
19th to 20th

Roman
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trench
Trench 14

Trench 15

Trench 15
Trench 15
Trench 15
Trench 16
Trench 17

Trench 17

11 June 2008

context
1408

1500

1500
1500
1500
1600
1700
1700

cname
RTIL

RBRK

RBRK
PANT
RTIL
PNR
PANT
RTIL

full name

Roman tile

Roman brick

Roman brick
Pantile

Roman tile

Peg, nib or ridge tile
Pantile

Roman tile

fabric
fine OX/R/OX

hard fired OX/R/OX

hard fired OX/R/OX
fine orange sandy
fine oxid

fine oxid

fine sandy

near vitrified

frags
1

1

weight
7

63

45
86
20
82
190
164

action

discarded

discarded

discarded

description

probably a Tegula

? ID or EMOD;abundant
shale in fabric

fabric incl common fe
different tiles
fabric incl common fe

flat roofer

fabric incl moderate ca;bedded
on fine sand & abundant fine
ca

date

Roman

Roman ?

Roman

19th to 20th
Roman

late 18th to 20th
19th to 20th

Roman
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