Ceramic Building Material Archive for Land North of Boston Road, Sleaford, Lincolnshire (EPBR08)

Jane Young

trench	context	cname	full name	fabric	frags	weight	action	description	date
Trench 03	308	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	Fine sandy OX/R/OX	1	786		flat roofer;upper surface very poorly struck - only outer edges smooth - rest finely sanded;underside bedded on fine sand & poss cloth marks;mortar;corner;common fine-medium subround-round quartz moderate fe common fine ca	medieval to post medieval
Trench 05	500	BRK	Brick	coarse marbled fabric	1	54	discarded	handmade	late 18th to early 20th
Trench 05	500	BRK	Brick	fine marbled fabric	1	24	discarded	handmade	late 18th to early 20th
Trench 06	600	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine orange sandy	1	69	discarded	flat roofer	19th to 20th
Trench 07	700	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine oxid fabric some marbling	1	32	discarded	flat roofer	19th to 20th
Trench 08	800	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	sandy oxid	1	34	discarded	flat roofer;fabric incl comm fe	18th to 20th
Trench 08	800	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine marbled oxid	1	17		flat roofer	17th to 20th
Trench 08	800	BRK	Brick	fine marbled oxid	1	21	discarded	handmade;fabric incl comm fe	18th to 20th

11 June 2008

trench	context	cname	full name	fabric	frags	weight	action	description	date
Trench 09	900	RID	Unidentified ridge tile	Fine sandy OX/R/OX	1	175		finely sanded underside;smooth struck upper;moderate fine-medium subround quartz moderate fe >4mm moderate fine ca sparse laminated pellets clay/shale some cream striations	medieval to post medieval
Trench 09	900	PANT	Pantile	fine light oxid fabric	1	77		corner; abundant very fine to fine quartz moderate medium- sized rounded moderate white clay specks to pellets some light clay striations;? ID; corner; fuel ash/glaze on ext surface	post medieval to early modern
Trench 09	900	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	Fine sandy OX/R/OX	1	27		flat roofer;corner;common fine- medium subround-round quartz moderate fe common fine ca;smooth struck upper;finely sanded underside	medieval to post medieval
Trench 10	1000	PANT	Pantile	fine oxid	1	13	discarded		19th to 20th
Trench 11	1100	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine oxid fabric some marbling	1	57	discarded	flat roofer	19th to 20th
Trench 11	1100	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine oxid fabric some marbling	1	60	discarded	flat roofer;common white clay inclusions	19th to 20th
Trench 12	1200	BRK	Brick	coarse marbled fabric	1	42	discarded	handmade	late 18th to 20th
Trench 12	1200	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	OX/R/OX sandy	1	37		flat roofer;fabric contains common shale;? Lincoln Fabric 1;very abraded	medieval
Trench 13	1300	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	various fabrics	12	514	discarded	flat roofers	19th to 20th
Trench 14	1400	PANT	Pantile	coarse orange fabric	1	50	discarded	nib	20th
Trench 14	1400	MODTIL	Modern tile	fine red fabric	1	20	discarded		19th to 20th
Trench 14	1408	RTIL	Roman tile	fine OX/R/OX	1	45		probably a Tegula	Roman

11 June 2008

trench	context	cname	full name	fabric	frags	weight	action	description	date
Trench 14	1408	RTIL	Roman tile	fine OX/R/OX	1	7		probably a Tegula	Roman
Trench 15	1500	RBRK	Roman brick	hard fired OX/R/OX	1	63		? ID or EMOD; abundant shale in fabric	Roman?
Trench 15	1500	RBRK	Roman brick	hard fired OX/R/OX	1	45		fabric incl common fe	Roman
Trench 15	1500	PANT	Pantile	fine orange sandy	3	86	discarded	different tiles	19th to 20th
Trench 15	1500	RTIL	Roman tile	fine oxid	1	20		fabric incl common fe	Roman
Trench 16	1600	PNR	Peg, nib or ridge tile	fine oxid	1	82	discarded	flat roofer	late 18th to 20th
Trench 17	1700	PANT	Pantile	fine sandy	2	190	discarded		19th to 20th
Trench 17	1700	RTIL	Roman tile	near vitrified	1	164		fabric incl moderate ca;bedded on fine sand & abundant fine ca	Roman

11 June 2008